AMD Receivable - 1 950 887 - %100
Financial Market investment - 8 495 - %100
Cash and Cash equivalents - 5 299 331 - %100

2023 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Borrowings - 8 682 683 - %100
Tariff receivable - 4 837 866 - %100
AMD Receivable - 1 880 607 - %100
Financial Market investment - 23 032 - %100
Cash and Cash equivalents - 6 854 624 - %100

62

TCTA
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2023: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2023: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on VRS’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All other
variables are held constant.

2024 2023
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R'000 R'000

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 21 408 91 361
Change in interest rates of +100bps (21 408) (91 361)
Change in interest rates of -200bps 42 816 182 722
Change in interest rates of +200bps (42 816) (182 722)
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (31 396) (70 605)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 31 498 71 057
Change in interest rates of -200bps (62 691) (140 761)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 63 098 142 569

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

Currently TCTA does not have any derivatives hedging interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is managed through
achievement of optimal capital structure, and continuous monitoring of short-, medium- and long-term interest rates'
exposures.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2023: no impact).

BWP

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 30 September 2023 was 100% (2023: 100%) fixed and 0% (2023: 0%) floating.

2024 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as

[…]

borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Borrowings 177 330 - %100 %-
Tariff receivable - 171 463 - %100
Cash and Cash equivalents - 82 340 - %100

2023 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Borrowings 205 995 - %100 %-
Tariff receivable - 194 919 - %100
Cash and cash equivalents - 80 852 - %100

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2023: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2023: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on BWP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All other
variables are held constant.

63

TCTA
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2024 2023
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R'000 R'000

Financial liabilities
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (487) (991)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 487 995
Change in interest rates of -200bps (972) (1 978)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 976 1 995

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

(1) Where the numbers are reflected as zero, the movements are less than R500.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2023: no impact).

VRESAP

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 30 September 2023 was 57% (2023: 62%) fixed and 43% (2023: 38%) floating.

2024 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Borrowings 1 470 000 1 100 022 %57 %43
Tariff receivable - 2 706 885 - %100
Cash and cash equivalents - 550 940 - %100

2023 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Borrowings 1 529 847 1 167 164 %57 %43
- 2 827 170 - %100

Cash and cash equivalents - 439 677 - %100

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2023: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2023: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on VRESAP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All
other variables are held constant.

2024 2023
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R'000 R'000

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 4 610 10 903
Change in interest rates of +100bps (4 609) (10 944)
Change in interest rates of -200bps 9 220 21 859
Change in interest rates of +200bps (9 218) (21 834)
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (2 532) (3 460)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 2 540 3 478
Change in interest rates of -200bps (5 057) (6 903)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 5 088 6 975

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2023: no impact).

64

TCTA
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

MCWAP-1

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 30 September 2023 was 28% (2023: 100%) fixed and 72% (2023: 0%) floating.

Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
R'000 R'000

235 801 602 945 %28 %72
- 348 378 - %100
- 690 167 - %100

Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
R'000 R'000

243 993 615 699 %28 %72
- 347 485 - %100
- 698 331 - %100

2024

Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings
Borrowings
Tariff receivable
Cash and cash equivalents

2023

Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings
Borrowings
Tariff receivable
Cash and cash equivalents

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2023: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2023: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on MCWAP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All other
variables are held constant.

2024 2023
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R'000 R'000

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 2 577 2 563
Change in interest rates of +100bps (2 577) (2 563)
Change in interest rates of -200bps 5 155 5 125
Change in interest rates of +200bps (5 155) (5 125)
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (3 456) (7 763)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 3 468 7 825
Change in interest rates of -200bps (6 901) 15 465
Change in interest rates of +200bps 6 946 15 711

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2023: no impact).

65

TCTA
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

MMTS-2

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 30 September 2023 was 0% (2023: 40%) fixed and 0% (2023: 60%) floating.

2024 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Cash and cash equivalents - 354 524 %- %100

2023 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Cash and cash equivalents - 344 925 %- %100

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2023: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2023: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on MMTS’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All other
variables are held constant.

2024 2023
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R'000 R'000

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps - 2 449
Change in interest rates of +100bps - (2 449)
Change in interest rates of -200bps - 4 899
Change in interest rates of +200bps - (4 899)
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (1 668) (6 389)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 1 673 6 389
Change in interest rates of -200bps (3 332) (12 778)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 3 351 12 778

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2023: no impact).

KWSAP

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The following table details the interest rate exposure for KWSAP.

There ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 30 September 2023 was 24% (2023: 75%) fixed and 76% (2023: 25%)
floating.

2024 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Borrowings 216 897 697 448 %24 %76
Tariff receivable - 644 559 - %100
Cash and cash equivalents - 307 823 - %100

62

TCTA
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2023 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Borrowings 228 622 710 348 %24 %76
Tariff receivable - 673 520 - %100
Cash and cash equivalents - 288 943 - %100

66

TCTA
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

[…]

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Cash and cash equivalents - 1 162 %- %100

2023 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Cash and cash equivalents - 203 %- %100

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2019: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2019: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.  The calculations are based on ORWRDP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date.  All
other variables are held constant.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are less than R500 000

Financial liabilities
Financial assets

67

TCTA
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Change in interest rates of -100bps (8) (175)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 8 175
Change in interest rates of -200bps (16) (349)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 16 349

The movements in the table above are less than R500 and therefore reflected as zero.

MCWAP-2

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

There are no borrowings in this project for the current financial year

2024 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Cash and cash equivalents - 655 638 %- %100

2023 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

[…]

Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
2024 Borrowings at

fixed rates
Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Cash and cash equivalents - 633 %- 100 %

2023 Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book

Variable rate
borrowings as
% of total debt

book
Interest -rate exposure on
borrowings

R'000 R'000

Cash and cash equivalents - 644 %- 100 %

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (31 March 2023: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (31 March 2023: +/- 200bps),
with effect from the beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions.  The calculations are based on uMWP’s financial instruments held at the
reporting date.  All other variables are held constant.

2024 2023
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R'000 R'000

Financial liabilities
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (3) (47)
Change in interest rates of +100bps 3 47
Change in interest rates of -200bps (6) (95)
Change in interest rates of +200bps 6 95

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

(1) Where the numbers are reflected as zero, the movements are less than R500. A change

in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (31 March 2023: no impact).

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Summary of property, plant and equipment

2024 2023

Cost Accumulated
depreciation

Carrying value Cost Accumulated
depreciation

Carrying value

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Furniture and fixtures 2 308 (2 205) 103 2 308 (2 120) 188
Computer equipment 13 942 (7 198) 6 744 11 872 (4 728) 7 144
Networking equipment 1 900 (954) 946 1 900 (481) 1 419
Office equipment 3 842 (3 018) 824 3 842 (2 520) 1 322
Motor vehicles 1 603 (1 603) - 1 603 (1 558) 45
Video Conferencing 2 234 (1 205) 1 029 2 234 (691) 1 543
Leasehold
improvements

12 649 (2 275) 10 374 12 649 (1 014) 11 635

Total 38 478 (18 458) 20 020 36 408 (13 112) 23 296

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2024

Opening
balance

Additions Depreciation Total

70

TCTA
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)
R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Furniture and fixtures 188 - (85) 103
Computer equipment 7 144 2 070 (2 470) 6 744
Networking equipment 1 419 - (473) 946
Office equipment 1 322 - (498) 824
Motor vehicles 45 - (45) -
Video conferencing 1 543 - (514) 1 029
Leasehold improvements 11 635 - (1 261) 10 374

23 296 2 070 (5 346) 20 020

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2023

Opening
balance

Additions Disposals Depreciation Total

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

663 - (116) (359) 188
445 7 476 - (777) 7 144

- 1 890 - (471) 1 419
128 1 638 - (444) 1 322
338 - - (293) 45

- 2 054 - (511) 1 543
- 12 649 - (1 014) 11 635

1 574 25 707 (116) (3 869) 23 296

Furniture and fixtures
Computer equipment
Networking equipment
Office equipment
Motor vehicles
Video conferencing
Leasehold improvements

71

TCTA
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

72

9. RIGHT OF USE OF ASSETS

The company leases the office building. The lease term is 5 years.

Details pertaining to leasing arrangements, where the company is lessee are presented below:

Net carrying amounts of right-of-use assets
2024 2023

Category R'000 R'000

Buildings 19 152 21 497

Total 19 152 21 497

2024
Reconciliation of right-of-use asset